

No. 14-981

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER, PETITIONER

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH
CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

David Boyle
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15143
Long Beach, CA 90815
dbo@boyleslaw.org
(734) 904-6132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

I. *OBERGEFELL, VIS-À-VIS* THE INSTANT
CASE.....2

II. *WALKER, VIS-À-VIS* THE INSTANT
CASE.....4

III. IMPROVEMENTS THE COURT COULD
MAKE WITHOUT ENDING/GUTTING
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION OR THE UT
POLICY.....6

(ANTECONCLUSION).....9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) (“ <i>Fisher I</i> ”).....	1 & n.4, 2
<i>Abigail Noel Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin, et al.</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014) (<i>cert. granted</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3928 (U.S. 2015)) (No. 14-981) (“ <i>Fisher II</i> ”).....	1 & n.2, 2
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	10 & n.8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	2, 3 & n.5, 4
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	7
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	4, 5

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I (Establishment Cl.).....	1
U.S. Const. amend. I (Free Exercise Cl.).....	1

RULES

S. Ct. R. 37.....	1 n.1
-------------------	-------

S. Ct. Bldg. Reg. Seven, *available at* <http://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/buildingregulations.aspx>.....5 & n.6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

(All Internet links below or above were last visited November 2, 2015.)

Br. of Amicus Curiae David Boyle in Supp. of Resp'ts (Aug. 13, 2012), in *Fisher I, supra, available at* http://sblog.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2012/08/11-345_bsac_DavidBoyle.pdf.....1 & n.3, 7-8

Br. of *Amicus Curiae* David Boyle in Supp. of Pet'r (July 1, 2013), in *Schuette, supra, available at* http://sblog.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/12-682_pet_amcu_db_authcheckdam.pdf.....7 & n.7

Brs. in *Fisher II, supra*:

Br. *Amicus Curiae* of Jonathan Zell in Supp. of Pet'r (undated but c. Sept. 2, 2015).....7, 8

Br. for Pet'r (Sept. 3, 2015).....6, 9

Br. for Resp'ts (Oct. 26, 2015).....6, 9
